

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC19-1341

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR RE: IMPLEMENTATION OF
AMENDMENT 4, THE VOTING RESTORATION AMENDMENT

BRIEF OF INTERSTED PARTIES THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF
LAW, FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH
UNITS OF THE NAACP, ORANGE COUNTY BRANCH OF THE NAACP,
AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA

Daniel B. Tilley (Fla. Bar No. 102882)	Sean Morales-Doyle*
Anton Marino*	Eliza Sweren-Becker*
American Civil Liberties Union	Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
Foundation of Florida, Inc.	School of Law
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400	120 Broadway, Suite 1750
Miami, Florida 33134	New York, NY 10271
(786) 363-2714 (Direct)	(646) 292-8310
dtilley@aclufl.org	sean.morales-doyle@nyu.edu
amarino@aclufl.org	eliza.sweren-becker@nyu.edu

Jimmy Midyette (Fla. Bar No. 0495859)	Leah C. Aden*
American Civil Liberties Union	John S. Cusick*
Foundation of Florida, Inc.	NAACP Legal Defense and Educational
118 West Adams Street, Suite 510	Fund, Inc.
Jacksonville, Florida 32202	40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
(904) 353-8091 (Direct)	New York, NY 10006
jmidyette@aclufl.org	(212) 965-2200
	laden@naacpldf.org
Julie A. Ebenstein, (Fla. Bar No. 91033)	jcusick@naacpldf.org

R. Orion Danjuma*

Jonathan S. Topaz*

American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.

**Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 284-7332
Fax: (212) 549-2654
jebenstein@aclu.org
odanjuma@aclu.org
jtopaz@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THIS CASE REQUIRES DISMISSAL BECAUSE THE GOVERNOR IMPERMISSIBLY SEEKS AN ADVISORY OPINION BEYOND WHAT ARTICLE IV, SECTION 1(C) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION PERMITS.....	17
A. The Court should decline to issue an advisory opinion because to do so it must engage in inappropriate interpretation of Florida’s statutes.	18
B. The Court should decline to issue an advisory opinion because the answer to the Governor’s question does not affect the exercise of his executive powers and duties.	20
C. The Court should decline to issue an advisory opinion because the issue is more appropriately resolved in traditional, contested litigation concerning the rights of private parties.	21
D. Pursuant to the doctrine of constitutional avoidance, the Court should decline to issue an advisory opinion.....	23
E. The Governor’s Request Is Outside The Bounds Of Questions Submitted To This Court For An Advisory Opinion.	24
II. ARTICLE VI, SECTION 4(a)’S PHRASE “COMPLETION OF ALL TERMS OF SENTENCE” DOES NOT REQUIRE THE REPAYMENT OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE TERMS OF IMPRISONMENT, PAROLE, AND PROBATION.	28
A. A Plain Reading Of Article VI, § 4’s Text Demonstrates that “Completion Of All Terms of Sentence” Cannot Include LFOs that Extend Beyond the Terms of Imprisonment, Parole, and Probation.....	29

B. Assuming Amendment 4 *allows* inclusion of certain LFOs in the “terms of sentence,” it cannot be read to *require* it.....39

C. The statements by Amendment 4’s proponents cited by the Governor are consistent with a reading of Amendment 4 that does not require repayment of LFOs that extend beyond any period of state supervision prior to voting rights restoration.47

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty’ Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amend.</i> , 215 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	14, 32, 48
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 39 Fla. 397, 22 South. 681 [(1897)].....	19
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 39 So. 187 (1905)	18, 19
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor--1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades)</i> , 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	24, 25
<i>Benjamin v. Tandem Health Care, Inc.</i> , 998 So.2d 566 (Fla. 2008)	32
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	30, 31, 34
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> , 838 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	30, 32, 36
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 151 So. 448 (Fla. 1933)	31
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Florida Retail Fed., Inc.</i> , 233 So.3d 1236 (Fla. 2017)	33
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Millender</i> , 666 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2013).....	passim
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	11
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , No. 18-11138, 2018 WL 3328534, (11th Cir., June 28, 2018) .	10, 12
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	11
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Restrict Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1994).....	32
<i>In re Advisory Opinion To the Governor</i> , 290 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974).....	24, 27
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987).....	17, 19, 21
<i>In re Opinion of Supreme Court</i> , 22 So. 681 (1897).....	22
<i>In re Senate Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , Case No. 4:19-cv-300 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	9
<i>Pine v. City of W. Palm Beach, Fla.</i> , 762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1976)	30
<i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	31
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 901 So.2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	32
<i>Weinberger v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927)	31

Statutes

§ 775.089(3)(d), Fla. Stat.	44
§ 947.181, Fla. Stat.	35
§ 948.03(1)(j), Fla. Stat.	35
§ 948.032, Fla. Stat.	35
§ 960.294(2), Fla. Stat.	44
§ 994.292(1), Fla. Stat.	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(1).....	34

Other Authorities

Amendment 703932 to S.B. 7086 (Fla. 2019)	43
Art. II, § 8(d), Fla. Const.....	41
Art. IV, § 1(c), Fla. Const.....	passim
Art. IV, § 7(a), Fla. Const.	41
Art. IV, § 8(a), Fla. Const.	11
Art. VI, § 4, Fla. Const.....	passim
Art. X, § 10, Fla. Const.	42
Art. X, § 21, Fla. Const.	41
Art. X, § 24, Fla. Const.	42
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	35
Daniel A. Smith, PhD, <i>Expert Report of Daniel A. Smith, Ph.D. Professor and Chair Department of Political Science University of Florida</i> (Aug. 2, 2019)	22
Daniel Rivero, <i>Felons Might Have to Pay Hundreds of Millions Before Being Able to Vote in Florida</i> , WLRN Public Radio and Television (Jan. 20, 2019)	15, 38
Elna Shiraz, <i>Florida felons begin registering to vote, though still unclear how they’ll reshape political map</i> . Fox News (Jan. 16, 2019).....	22
Erika L. Wood, <i>Florida: An outlier in Denying Voting Rights</i> Brennan Ctr. for Just. (2016).....	12
Fines & Fees Justice Center, <i>Annual Assessments and Collections Report [Florida, 2013-2018]</i> (Sep. 30, 2018).....	38
Fla. Div. of Elections, <i>Voting Restoration Amendment 14-01</i>	12
George Bennett, <i>EXCLUSIVE: DeSantis to act quickly on water, Supreme Court, Broward sheriff</i> , Palm Beach Post (Dec. 12, 2019)	14
Kevin Morris, <i>Analysis: Thwarting Amendment 4</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (May 9, 2019).....	14, 46

Letter from Ron DeSantis, Governor, to Hon. Charles T. Canady, Chief Justice, and the Justices of the Supreme Court of Florida (Aug. 9, 2019)	9, 16, 28, 41
Letter from Ron DeSantis, Governor, to Laurel Lee, Secretary of State (June 28, 2019).....	15
Samantha J. Gross & Elizabeth Koh, <i>What is Amendment 4 on Florida ballot? It Affects Restoration of Felons’ Voting Rights</i> , Miami Herald (Oct. 5, 2018).....	13
Senate Bill 7066 (2019)	passim
Steven Lemongello, <i>Floridians Will Vote This Fall on Restoring Voting Rights to 1.5 Million Felons</i> , Fla. Sun Sentinel (Jan. 23, 2018).....	13
Transcript of Oral Argument (Mar. 6, 2017).....	48
Video: Feb. 14, 2019, Jnt. House Meeting of the Criminal J. Subcomm. & the Judicial Comm.	45
Video: May 2, 2019, Senate Hearing	43, 48

Rules

Fla. R. Exec. Clemency 10.A.....	35
Fla. R. Exec. Clemency 5.A.....	42
Fla. R. Exec. Clemency 5.E.	42
Fla. R. Exec. Clemency 9.A.....	34
